#### 502486636 09/06/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
George Mack HICKS	03/04/2002
Elizabeth LEE	02/01/2002

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, National Association
Street Address:	101 South Tryon Street
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11398329

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128767934

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2024086470

SG.Sophir.AllOthers@dentons.com Email:

**DENTONS US LLP** Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: PO BOX 061080

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IDT0003-US-CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric Sophir
Signature:	/Eric Sophir, Reg. No. 48,499/
Date:	09/06/2013

**PATENT** 

# Total Attachments: 6

source=Hicks\_and\_Lee\_to\_Bank\_of\_America#page1.tif source=Hicks\_and\_Lee\_to\_Bank\_of\_America#page2.tif source=Hicks\_and\_Lee\_to\_Bank\_of\_America#page3.tif source=Hicks\_and\_Lee\_to\_Bank\_of\_America#page4.tif source=Hicks\_and\_Lee\_to\_Bank\_of\_America#page5.tif source=Hicks\_and\_Lee\_to\_Bank\_of\_America#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031155 FRAME: 0004

7.40

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, George Mack Hicks, ASSIGNOR, citizen of USA, residing at 3460 Ave. S. Gabriel, Policy Society, Of am an inventor of inventions in the applications identified in the schedule attached hereto entitled "Applications on Which George Mack Hicks is a Named Inventor;"

and WHEREAS, Bank of America, National Association, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, and the said applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible, at the expense of the said ASSIGNEE, to aid the said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

Pagel of 4

America that the foregoing is true and correct, 04 March 2002 State of Conformate

County of Riverside ) ss. On March 4, 200 before me, J- A-157520 In. Notice, Altopersonally appeared GEORGE MNOK HICKS personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(9) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. NOTARY SEAL J. A. POTERO, JR. Commission # 1184775 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires May 24, 2002

AND I HEREBY declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of

Serial No.   Attorney   Reference   US60/119,892   10003-009-888   February 1 1999   US60/119,894   10003-010-888   February 1 1999   US60/119,895   10003-011-888   February 1 1999   US60/119,898   10003-012-888   February 1 1999   US60/119,958   10003-013-888   February 1 1999   US60/153,203   10003-014-888   September 1999   US60/153,203   10003-014-888   September 1999   US60/153,203   10003-014-888   September 1999   US60/153,203   10003-014-888   September 1999   US60/153,203   US60/153,20	2, 2, 2, 2, 2,
US60/119,892 10003-009-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,894 10003-010-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,895 10003-011-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,898 10003-012-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	2, 2, 2, 2,
US60/119,894 10003-010-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,895 10003-011-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,898 10003-012-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	2, 2, 2, 2,
US60/119,894 10003-010-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,895 10003-011-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,898 10003-012-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	2, 2, 2,
US60/119,895 10003-011-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,898 10003-012-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	2, 2, 2,
US60/119,895 10003-011-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,898 10003-012-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	2,
US60/119,898 10003-012-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	2,
US60/119,898 10003-012-888 February 1 1999 US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	.2,
US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	.2,
US60/119,958 10003-013-888 February 1 1999 US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	·
US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	·
US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	·
US60/153,203 10003-014-888 September 1999	. 10
1999	
	10,
US60/153,204 10003-015-888 September	. 10
	10,
1999	
US60/153,327 10003-017-888 September	10,
1999	
US60/153,328 10003-018-888 September	10,
1999	
US60/153,370 10003-019-888 September	10.
1999	,
US60/153,443 10003-020-888 September	10
1999	10,
US60/153,447 10003-021-888 September	. 10
	10,
1999	
US60/153,305 10003-022-888 September	10,
1999	
US60/153,326 10003-023-888 September	: 10,
1999	
US60/153,455 10003-024-888 September	10,
1999	-
US60/231,315 10003-040-888 September	- 8.
2000	,
US60/231,313 10003-041-888 September	- Ω
2000 251,515 10005-041-088 2000	. 0,
	_
US09/657,605 10003-003-999 September	٦8,
2000	
US09/657,623 10003-020-999 September	: 8,
2000	
US09/913,700 10003-030-999 August 13	3
2001	
US09/502,450 10003-032-999 February 1	1,
2000	•
US09/502,445 10003-033-999 February 1	11.
2000	,
US09/950,059 10003-041-999 September	. 10
	10,
2001	
US09/657,621 10003-042-999 September	r 8,
2000	

BA. Hicks Page3 of 4

US09/657,625	10003-043-999	September 8, 2000
PCT/US00/246 63	10003-003-228	September 8, 2000
PCT/US00/246 08	10003-017-228	September 8, 2000
PCT/US00/246 06	10003-020-228	September 8, 2000
PCT/US00/035 52	10003-030-228	February 11, 2000
PCT/US00/035 50	10003-031-228	February 11, 2000
PCT/US00/246 62	10003-042-228	September 8, 2000
PCT/US01/282 75	10003-059-228	September 10, 2001

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Elizabeth Lee, ASSIGNOR, citizen of A USI RALIA , residing at 1689 MILER DR LAPAYETTE CA / 4549 4574, am an inventor of inventions in the applications identified in the schedule attached hereto entitled "Applications on Which Elizabeth Lee is a Named Inventor;"

and WHEREAS, Bank of America, National Association, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, and the said applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof,

AND THEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible, at the expense of the said ASSIGNEE, to aid the said ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and cuforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

AND I HEREBY declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct,

# Schedule of Applications on Which Elizabeth Lee is a Named Inventor

Serial No.	Attorney Reference	Filing Date
US60/224,994	10003-036-888	August 14, 2000
. US60/231,315	10003-040-888	September 8, 2000
US60/231,313	10003-041-888	September 8, 2000
US09/950,059	10003-041-999	September 10, 2001
US09/928,998	10003-051-999	August 14, 2001
PCT/US01/25388	10003-054-228	August 14, 2001
PCT/US01/28275	10003-059-228	September 10, 2001

BA.Lee

Page 2 of 2

PATENT